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Overriding Research Objective

The Malta Communications Authority (MCA) commissioned
M.FSADNI & Associates (MF&A) to conduct a ‘quantitative’
Research Study with local businesses to:

v Evaluate their computer and internet usage

v Obtain quantitative findings on the use of e-Commerce by
local businesses.
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Specific Research Objectives

More specifically, the specific Research Objectives of this Study
address:

v The computer and internet usage in terms of the reasons for using
such technology, the reasons for having/ not having a company
website and the sales channels use by companies to sell their products/
services.

v" The use of e-Commerce by companies to sell their products in terms
of the advantages and disadvantages of selling products/ services
online, their initial motivations to start selling online and the awareness
of their legal obligations when products are sold over the internet.

v" The marketing channels (digital or/and traditional) used by the
companies for advertising.
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Research Methodology & Sample Frame - |

v' 708 valid (completed) interviews were conducted with
representatives of local companies who are responsible for the ICT
within the company.

v" The sample frame was selected by way of a ‘random sample by
stratified quota’ sampling method and the respondents hailed from
seven different business sectors.

v" The sample size of each business sector was determined on the
actual number of companies operating in each business sector.
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Research Methodology & Sample Frame - |l

The business sectors participating in the study comprised:

v
v
v

DN N NN

Manufacturing and Construction
Financial Intermediation, Business Activities and Communications

Community and Social Activities, Personal Service Activities and
Health & Social Work

Wholesale and Retall
Real Estate and Renting
Transport and Storage
Hospitality and Tourism.
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Research Instrument Design

« The gquantitative research survey was conducted by way of CATI
(computer-assisted telephone interview) interviews.

« The research instrument (a structured questionnaire) was produced
In English and Maltese for ease of use (depending on the respondents’
linguistic preferences).

 The structured questionnaire comprised a ‘'Respondent Profile’ and
one section for every ‘research area’ to assess and measure the
respondents’ views and opinions towards the attainment of the specific
research objectives.
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Survey Fieldwork Dates

 The fieldwork was conducted between 19 Jan - 17 Feb 2012.
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Table 1 — Q5 — Business sector engaged in — Aggregate

Counts
Break %
Respondents
Total 708
Manufacturing and 124
Construction 17.5%
Financial Intermediation,
. o 140
Business Activities and
. . 19.8%
Communications
Community and Social
services, Personal Service 91
Activities and Health & Social 12.9%
Work
. 190
Wholesale & Retail 26.8%
Real Estate and Rental 57
8.1%
Transport and Storage 53
P 9 7.5%
o . 53
Hospitality & Tourism 7 5%
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Figure 2 — Q2 — Gender of Respondents — by Business Sector
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Figure 3 - Q3 — Location of business (Malta or Gozo) — by Business Sector
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Figure 6 — Q7 — Engagement of employees — by Business Sector
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Table 7 — Q7 — Number of employees engaged with company — by Business Sector
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Computer & Internet Usage
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Figure 8.1 — Q9 — The sales channels used to sell products/ services —
15t Mentioned - by Business Sector
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I Customers visiting the company's premises/ Walk-in trade
B nternet

|  Phone

B Post

B Doorstep selling (traders going to customers)

[ Other

B Don't know/ Don't remember
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Figure 9 — Q10 — Usage of Computer and Internet within the company
— by Business Sector — Prompted Question & Multiple Response
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Il Company does not make use of computer/ internet

I Computer only (no use of internet) - for word processing/ database
"~ Sending and receiving emails

. eGovernment services

. To advertise products/ services

[ Internet Banking

To buy goods or services

elLearning - following a course on the internet

Research on the internet
B Don't know
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Figure 10 — Q11 — Owning a Website — by Business Sector

) . Community and
Financial : .
Counts Intermediation ST e
Manufacturing . " [Personal Service | Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L . .
and Construction L Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and )
L Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 639 114 139 85 157 51 45 48
Yes 431 73 118 30 99 32 34 45
67.4% 64.0% 84.9% 35.3% 63.1% 62.7% 75.6% 93.8%
No 208 41 21 55 58 19 11 3
32.6% 36.0% 15.1% 64.7% 36.9% 37.3% 24.4% 6.3%
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Figure 11 — Q12 — Reasons for not owning a website
— by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=208)
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B tis too expensive to set it up

B Do not have the time

| Lack of expertise - | am not proficient in ICT

B Do not have the resources to maintain the website
B Do not feel the need

[ Isin the process of setting up

B other

B Don't know

[ Refused
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Table 12 - Q13 - For how long the company has had a website —
by Business Sector

training | recruitment

Community and

Financial . .
Counts Intermediation Social services,
Manufacturing . " |Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business i . .
and Construction o Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and :
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 431 73 118 30 99 32 34 45
For less than ayear 31 12 > 4 8 2 ) ’
y 7.2% 16.4% 4.2% 13.3% 8.1% 6.3% - -
For between ayear 122 22 19 16 24 9 21 11
and three years 28.3% 30.1% 16.1% 53.3% 24.2% 28.1% 61.8% 24.4%
For more than three 270 38 91 10 65 21 13 32
years 62.6% 52.1% 77.1% 33.3% 65.7% 65.6% 38.2% 71.1%
Don't know/ Don't 8 1 3 - 2 - 2
remember 1.9% 1.4% 2.5% - 2.0% - 4.4%

Refused
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Figure 13 — Q14 — The information displayed on the company’s website
— by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=431)
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B General company information (location, opening hours, contact nos, etc.)
B Product catalogue (including prices)

[ Product catalogue (excluding prices)

B services offered

B Don't know/ Don't remember

[ Refused
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Figure 14.1 — Q15 — The initial reasons for setting up own website
— 1st Mentioned - by Business Sector (n=431)
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Il To attract customers [ To expand the business

B To enhance the company image B To look professional/ make an impression with potential customers

"~ To compete with competitors [ To work faster and more efficiently

B To provide company information/ contact details M other

B To promote and advertise products/ services [ Don't know

To keep customers informed of company news



Computer & Internet Usage — VI m
M FSADNI & ASSOCIATES

market research | marketing consultancy | training | recruitment

Figure 15 — Q16 — The company website’s success in achieving its original objective
— bv Business Sector (n=431)
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Il No, not at all
B o

| So and so
. Yes
B Yes, very much
[7] pbon't know
B Refused
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Table 16 — Q17 — The gathering of statistics about the company’s website usage
— by Business Sector

' . Community and
Financial . .
Counts Intermediation Sl SOMS.
Manufacturing . " |Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L : .
and Construction L Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and )
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 431 73 118 30 99 32 34 45
Yes 213 23 69 17 52 12 13 27
49.4% 31.5% 58.5% 56.7% 52.5% 37.5% 38.2% 60.0%
No 197 45 42 12 43 19 21 15
45.7% 61.6% 35.6% 40.0% 43.4% 59.4% 61.8% 33.3%
Don't know/ 19 5 6 1 3 1 3
Don't remember 4.4% 6.8% 5.1% 3.3% 3.0% 3.1% 6.7%
2 1 1
Refused 0.5% 0.8% 1.0%
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Table 17 — Q18 — The selling of products/ services over the internet
- by Business Sector

) . Community and
Financial . .
Counts Intermediation S,
Manufacturing . ' |Personal Service | Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L . :
and Construction - Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and )
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 708 124 140 91 190 57 53 53
CZ‘;’: ;LO"; ?v\?n 95 6 20 2 22 6 17 22
pany: 13.4% 4.8% 14.3% 2.2% 11.6% 10.5% 32.1% 41.5%
website
o z - - z - - z
) 0.8% 1.6% - - 1.1% - - 3.8%
(eg. Trolleymania)
R I - - : - - : z
. 0.8% - - 3.3% - - 1.9% 3.8%
websites (eg. eBay)
Yes email 55 3 29 3 12 - 7 1
' 7.8% 2.4% 20.7% 3.3% 6.3% - 13.2% 1.9%
No 546 113 91 83 154 51 28 26
77.1% 91.1% 65.0% 91.2% 81.1% 89.5% 52.8% 49.1%
Don't know I I I I I I I I
Refused I I Z I I Z I I
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Figure 18.1 — Q19 — The reasons why the company does not sell its products/
services online — 18t Mentioned - by Business Sector (n=601)
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B Set-up costs (software, licences, hosting, etc.) B Lack of resources to maintain site
B Lack of expertise B Delivery and/or shipping barriers
| Lack of time __ Not able for legal reasons
B The low number of sales does not warrent B other
B Product/ service not suitable for online selling "] Don't know

[ Difficulties in implementing payment facilities B Refused
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Table 19 — Q20 — Payment methods offered to their e-commerce customers
— by Business Sector — Multiple Response

Community and

Financial : .
Counts Intermediation SOl ECTIEES,
Manufacturing . " [Personal Service | Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L : .
and Construction L Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and :
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 107 8 20 5 24 6 18 26
Credit card - Visa, 67 2 13 13 4 14 21
Mastercard, etc. 62.6% 25.0% 65.0% 54.2% 66.7% 77.8% 80.8%
Quiklzizlht Cg;gr;link 30 L S 2 3 3 8 8
eic ' 28.0% 12.5% 25.0% 40.0% 12.5% 50.0% 44.4% 30.8%
T 1 s : 1 4 :
etcg)' ypal, 25.2% 12.5% 25.0% 41.7% 16.7% 22.2% 23.1%
Cash on deliver 43 S 3 4 1 4 6 10
y 40.2% 62.5% 15.0% 80.0% 45.8% 66.7% 33.3% 38.5%
Other 10 2 2 2 1 3
9.3% 25.0% 10.0% 8.3% 5.6% 11.5%
, 5 2 1 1 1
Don't know 4.7% 25.0% 5.0% 4.2% 3.8%
2 1 1
Refused 1.9% 5.0% 20.0%
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Figure 20 — Q21 — The selling of products/ services through e-commerce to local and/or
international customers - by Business Sector — Prompted Q & Multiple Response (n=107)
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B Malta and Gozo

B Malta only

[ Gozo only

B EU countries

[ outside EU countries
[ Don't know

B Refused
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Table 21 — Q22 — Percentage of sales received through online selling
- by Business Sector

: . Community and
Financial : .
Counts Intermediation et seriss,
Manufacturing . ' |Personal Service | Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L . .
and Construction L Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and )
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 107 8 20 5 24 6 18 26
42 5 8 2 15 1 3 8
0,
Less than 10% 39.3% 62.5% 40.0% 40.0% 62.5% 16.7% 16.7% 30.8%
Between 10% 13 2 2 2 1 - 4 2
and 30% 12.1% 25.0% 10.0% 40.0% 4.2% - 22.2% 7.7%
Between 30% 8 - 1 - 2 1 1 3
and 50% 7.5% - 5.0% - 8.3% 16.7% 5.6% 11.5%
Between 50% 3 - - - - - - 3
and 70% 2.8% - - - - - - 11.5%
Between 70% 9 - 1 - 1 2 3 2
and 90% 8.4% - 5.0% - 4.2% 33.3% 16.7% 1.7%
4 - 1 - - 1 1 1
0,
More than 90% 3.7% . 5.0% . : 16.7% 5.6% 3.8%
Don't know 25 1 4 1 5 1 6 7
23.4% 12.5% 20.0% 20.0% 20.8% 16.7% 33.3% 26.9%
3 - 3 - - - - -
Refused 2.8% . 15.0% - . - . -
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Figure 22 — Q23 — Company's activities over the internet with other business
partners — by Business Sector — Prompted Question & Multiple Response ( n=107)
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B Purchase products/ services from suppliers

B sel products/ services to its business customers

[ carry out any financial transactions (eg. internet banking, invoicing, etc.)
B None of the above

B other

[ Don't know

B Refused
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Figure 23 — Q24 — Safety measures taken by companies to protect their online store
— by Business Sector (n=107)
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B Use strong passwords and change them frequently

B Monitor log files carefully to detect any attempts of malicious behaviour

| Implement SSL - Secure Socket Layer

B Use secure protocols

B Have the website scanned by a qualified assessor for any weaknesses and vulnerabilities
[] other

M None

[ Don't know

. Refused
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Figure 25 - Q26 — The advantages of e-commerce
- by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=107)
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I Market access/ reach

B Increased revenue

[ Reduction in costs

M itis possible for small companies to compete with big ones
. Competitive advantage over competitors

|: Other

B Don't know

[ Refused
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Figure 26 — Q27 — The major challenges/ difficulties faced with e-commerce
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and
Communications
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Figure 27 — Q28 — Company’s awareness of the legal obligations towards

consumers arising from legislation — by Business Sector
(eCommerce Act, Distance Selling Regulations & Data Protection Act)

Community and

Financial . .
Counts Intermediation S BRIy
Manufacturing . " |Personal Service | Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L : .
and Construction L Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
S Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 107 8 20 5 24 6 18 26
. 2 2
Not informed 19% 11.1%
Fairly informed 3L 3 4 4 6 L 2 -
y 29.0% 37.5% 20.0% 80.0% 25.0% 16.7% 11.1% 42.3%
Well informed s 3 12 L 13 2 ! 7
42.1% 37.5% 60.0% 20.0% 54.2% 33.3% 38.9% 26.9%
Very well informed 26 2 3 S 3 6 7
y 24.3% 25.0% 15.0% 20.8% 50.0% 33.3% 26.9%
. 3 1 1 1
Don’t know 2.8% 5.0% 5.6% 38%

Refused
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Table 28 — Q29 — Company’s awareness of the Entity (MCA) regulating
eCommerce in Malta - by Business Sector

) . Community and
Financial ) .
Counts Intermediation S SEnles,
Manufacturing . ' |Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business s . .
and Construction . Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 107 8 20 5 24 6 18 26
Com m’\fljilit:ations 3 L 8 3 8 ’ 5 8
Authority 30.8% 12.5% 40.0% 60.0% 33.3% - 27.8% 30.8%
Data Protection 3 1 - - 2
Office 2.8% 12.5% - - 8.3%
Ministry for
Infrastructure, 1 - - - 1
Transport and 0.9% - - - 4.2%
Communications
. 5 - 1 - 4
Consumer Authority 47% ) 5.0% ) 16.7%
Austin Gatt
1 - - - - - - 1
Other 0.9% . . . . . . 3.8%
Don't know/ Don't 62 6 11 1 9 6 13 16
remember 57.9% 75.0% 55.0% 20.0% 37.5% 100.0% 72.2% 61.5%
No entity regulates 2 - - 1 1
ecommerce in Malta 1.9% - - 20.0% - - - 3.8%
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Table 29 — Q30 - The marketing channel mostly used by companies
— by Business Sector — Prompted Question & Single Response
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Community and

Financial . 4
Counts Intermediation SOCIE SRS,
Manufacturing . " [Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business o . .
and Construction o Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and :
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 708 124 140 91 190 57 53 53
Digital/ Online
Marketing only
(websites, social 99 7 27 16 22 3 4 20
networks - 14.0% 5.6% 19.3% 17.6% 11.6% 5.3% 7.5% 37.7%
Facebook, Twitter,
etc., emails, etc)
Traditional
Marketing only
(magazines 321 82 44 15 101 32 32 15
newspgapers 1"V 45.3% 66.1% 31.4% 16.5% 53.2% 56.1% 60.4% 28.3%
radio, etc.)
All of the above 164 26 56 14 30 16 5 17
23.2% 21.0% 40.0% 15.4% 15.8% 28.1% 9.4% 32.1%
Don't know/ Don't 18 3 2 4 5 3 1 -
remember 2.5% 2.4% 1.4% 4.4% 2.6% 5.3% 1.9% -
13 1 - 12 - - - -
Refused 1.8% 0.8% - 13.2% - ; - -
None 93 5 11 30 32 3 11 1
13.1% 4.0% 7.9% 33.0% 16.8% 5.3% 20.8% 1.9%
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Table 30 — Q31 - The usage of digital/ online marketing channels
— by Business Sector — Prompted Question & Multiple Response
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Community and

Financial . .
Counts Intermediation SR SCRTEES,
Manufacturing ) ' |Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business S . .
and Construction s Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and )
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 263 33 83 30 52 19 9 37
Facebook 201 16 61 27 48 14 7 28
76.4% 48.5% 73.5% 90.0% 92.3% 73.7% 77.8% 75.7%
Twitter 32 2 19 - 1 - 1 9
12.2% 6.1% 22.9% - 1.9% - 11.1% 24.3%
Other social 16 1 14 1 - - - -
networks 6.1% 3.0% 16.9% 3.3% - - - -
Search Engine 71 8 25 1 6 12 2 17
Marketing 27.0% 24.2% 30.1% 3.3% 11.5% 63.2% 22.2% 45.9%
Combined
Marketing - Links 73 11 32 2 5 7 - 16
with other 27.8% 33.3% 38.6% 6.7% 9.6% 36.8% - 43.2%
companies
Display advertising - 86 15 42 6 6 8 3 6
Banners on website 32.7% 45.5% 50.6% 20.0% 11.5% 42.1% 33.3% 16.2%
Email marketin 102 13 43 11 7 5 2 21
g 38.8% 39.4% 51.8% 36.7% 13.5% 26.3% 22.2% 56.8%
Don't know/ Don't 5 1 2 - - 1 - 1
remember 1.9% 3.0% 2.4% - - 5.3% - 2.7%

Refused
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Figure 31 — Q32 - Reasons for investing in digital/ online marketing channels
— by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=263)
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| thank you for your attention!

Marika Fsadni



